LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
ORDER OF THE DAY
MONDAY. MAY 17. 2021

MORNING HOUR
1. Roll Call
2. Prayer
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Reading of Journal
5. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications
6. Introduction of Resolutions
7. Introduction of Bills
8. Senate Bills on First Reading
9. Reports of Committees

10. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over
HR 88
HCR 86

11. Senate Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over
SCR 32

13. Senate Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee

SB 10, 133, 150, 185, 211, 216, 246
14. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee
HCR 56 EDUC-W/ AMD HCR 63 L&IR-FAV
HCR 61 RET-FAV HCR 77  L&IR-W/ AMD
HCR 62 EDUC-W/ AMD HCR 84 JUD-FAV

15. Senate Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee
SCR 18 EDUC-FAV

16. House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee

HB 45 JUD-FAV HB 386 JUD-FAV

HB 136 EDUC-W/ AMD HB 398 JUD-W/ AMD, TO APP
HB 195 JUD-W/ AMD HB 416 EDUC-W/ AMD

HB 229 MPC-SUB HB 574  JUD-FAV

HB 241  JUD-FAV HB 610 L&IR-W/ AMD

HB 342 MPC-FAV HB 671 JUD-W/ AMD

HB 352 EDUC-FAV HB 679 MPC-W/ AMD

HB 358 JUD-W/ AMD HB 708 ASUB

HB 372  MPC-W/ AMD HB 709 ASUB

HB 380 L&IR-FAV

17. Senate Instruments Second Reading Returned from the Legislative Bureau

SB 9 CL&P-W/ AMD WO/AMD SB 91 CL&P-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB 29 INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD SB 96 NATR-FAV WO/AMD
SB 38 H&W-FAV WO/AMD SB 97 NATR-FAV WO/AMD
SB 41 INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD SB 116 H&W-FAV WO/AMD

SB 42  INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD SB 129 H&W-FAV WO/AMD

SB 62 CL&P-W/ AMD WO/AMD SB 131 INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB 65 INS-FAV WO/AMD SB 181 INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD

SB 70  INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD

19. Reconsideration
HB 669

REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY
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1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

HR 47

HCR 36, 64

HR 50, 57, 68

HCR 3, 10, 14, 19, 37, 39, 51, 55, 57, 60,
76, 82

2. Senate Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading Final Consideration

Not yet scheduled for floor debate
SCR 24, 27

4. House Bills Amended by Senate to be Concurred in by the House

Scheduled for concurrence on 5/17/2021
HB 125, 385, 689
HB 37, 199

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/17/2021
HB 85, 220, 258, 428, 565, 587, 597, 608, 621, 625,
707

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/18/2021

HB 40, 62, 92, 138, 172, 213, 289, 301, 316, 317,
446, 506, 513, 567, 604, 622, 656, 680, 691
HB 59, 79, 113, 149, 184, 218, 228

Not yet scheduled for floor debate
HB 479, 535, 589, 594, 607, 633

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

SB 84, 119, 191
SB 13, 21, 24, 61, 79, 174, 184, 193
SB 26, 37, 67, 78, 100, 101, 157, 160, 161, 169,

199, 210, 212, 223

NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL
5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/17/2021

HB 370, 464, 701
HB 456, 467
HB 7, 469

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/18/2021
HB 440, 458, 585, 699
HB 402, 493
HB 121, 704

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR
Regular Order

1. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration
HR 9

3. House Concurrent Resolutions Returned from the Senate with Amendments
HCR 58

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

HB 17, 73, 76, 131, 171, 202, 223, 243, 245, 273,
276, 277, 278, 302, 331, 351, 369, 376, 381, 399,
475, 501, 528, 612, 615, 620, 629, 659, 660, 670,
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DEBATE CALENDAR - MONDAY, MAY 17, 2021

HOUSE BILLSTO BE CONCURRED IN - [5 itemg]|

1. HB125

N

HB385

w

. HB689

4. HB37

a1

. HB199

MIKE JOHNSON

BEAULLIEU

JORDAN

BACALA

SCHEXNAYDER

CHILDREN/SUPPORT Provides relative to the
role of the Department of Children and Family
Services as an indispensable party in certain
domestic matters

HOUSING/M ANUFACTURED Providesfor the
removal of abandoned manufactured housing units

CREDIT/UNIONS Provides relative to credit
unions

ADOPTION Provides for uniform post-placement
functions associated with agency adoptions and
private adoptions

TAX/SALES & USE (Constitutiona
Amendment) Provides for the State and L ocal
Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Commission

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - [13itemg]

1. HB85

2. HB220

3. HB258

4. HB428

5. HB565

6. HB587

7. HB597

MCKNIGHT

GREGORY
MILLER

EDMONSTON

GEYMANN

HUVAL

ROBERT OWEN

MIGUEZ

STUDENTS Cresates a literacy program for
certain public school students

PUBLIC CONTRACTS Providesrelative to
public works contracts

REAL ESTATE/COMMISSION Provides
relative to renewal of real estate licenses and
timeshare registrations

BUDGETARY CONTROL S Prohibits the use of
federally declared disaster funds for increasesin
recurring state expenditures

MTR VEHICLE/VIOLATIONS Provides
relative to the operation of a motor vehicle while
using wireless telecommunication devices

AIRCRAFT/AVIATION Providesrelative to the
regulation of unmanned aerial and aircrafts
systems and the L ouisiana Drone Advisory
Committee

CONTRACTS Provides relative to prohibition on
certain governmental entity contracts with
companies that discriminate against firearm and
ammunition industries



8. HB608

9. HB621

10. HB625

11. HB705

12. HB706

13. HB707

GAINES

PIERRE

DESHOTEL

RISER

BEAULLIEU

WILLARD

TRANSPORTATION DEPT Providesfor
$100,000 death benefit for an employee of the
Department of Transportation and Development
who iskilled in a hazardous situation in the course
and scope of his employment

MTR VEHICLE/DRIVER LIC Providesrdative
to the issuance of identification cards

PORTS/HARBORS/TERMINAL S Changes the
composition of the Avoyelles Parish Port
Commission

UNEMPLOYMENT COMP Providesrelative to
the misclassification of employees and a criteria
for the classification of employees

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES Providesrelative
to microwineries

EMPLOYMENT Providesrelative to
employment discrimination

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [7 items]

1. HB370

2. HB464

3. HB701

4. HB456

5. HB467

6. HB7

IVEY

IVEY

PIERRE

EDMONDS

JORDAN

FREEMAN

TAX/AD VALOREM-EXEMPTION
(Constitutional Amendment) Establishes certain
property tax exemptions for capital investment
projects

TAX/AD VALOREM-EXEMPTION Provides
for ad valorem tax exemptions for certain capital
investment projects

HIGHWAY S Provides relative to the Department
of Transportation and Development's authority
over high-occupancy vehicle lanes on state
highways

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Provides
relative to protection of employee data submitted
to Louisiana Economic Development as a
condition of businessincentive program
verification

INSURANCE/AUTOM OBILE Prohibits the use
of certain rating factors in automobile insurance
underwriting

TAX/SALES-USE-EXEMPT Providesfor a
sales and use tax exemption for feminine hygiene
products and diapers



7. HB469 LARVADAIN INSURANCE/HOMEOWNERS Provides
relative to homeowner's insurance claims
settlement practices



DEBATE CALENDAR - TUESDAY, MAY 18, 2021

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - [28 items]

1.

10.

11.

12.

HB40

HB62

HB92

HB138

HB172

HB213

HB289

HB301

HB316

HB317

HB388

HB434

WRIGHT

BRASS

MARINO

FARNUM

BUTLER

BACALA

MCFARLAND

LANDRY

DAVIS

KERNER

LANCE HARRIS

NEL SON

FUNDS/FUNDING Limits certain monies from
being used to pay for certain Dept. of
Transportation and Devel opment expenses

ASSESSORS Requires the St. James Parish
assessor to pay the cost of certain insurance
premiums for certain retirees of the assessor's
office

CRIMINAL/PROCEDURE Increasesthe
amount paid for a person who has been wrongfully
convicted

VOTING/REGISTRATION Providesfor a
supplemental annual canvass of registered voters

MEDICAID Provides for Medicaid coverage of
dental care for certain adults with developmental
and intellectual disabilities

MEDICAID Providesfor Medicaid digibility
determination functions and Medicaid fraud
detection and prevention

TAX CREDITS Establishes an income and
corporate franchise tax credit for Class |l and
Class|lI railroads

TAX/INCOME TAX Establishes an income tax
credit for certain funeral and burial expenses for
certain pregnancy-related deaths

CHILDREN/NEWBORNS Adds
mucopolysaccharidosis type | and glycogen
storage disorder type 11 to the state's newborn
screening panel

FEES/LICENSES/PERMITS Establishes afee
to support testing and monitoring for harmful
substances in imported seaf ood

ELECTIONS Providesrelative to the preparation
and verification process of absentee and early
voting ballots prior to election day

TAX Leviestaxes on sales of cannabis and
provides for the use of the avails of the taxes



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

HB446

HB506

HB513

HB567

HB604

HB622

HB656

HB680

HB691

HB59

HB79

HB113

HB149

HB184

BUTLER

BEAULLIEU

LANDRY

JORDAN

JAMES

THOMPSON

GLOVER

HUGHES

BACALA

LACOMBE

MCMAHEN

GADBERRY

FRIEMAN

MACK

ADMINISTRATION DIVISION Creates and
provides for the office of the state Americans with
Disabilities Act coordinator within the division of
administration

TAX/INCOME TAX Increases the amount of the
net operating loss deduction

FUNDS/FUNDING Establishes aburial fund for
pregnancy-related maternal deaths

TAX/EXCI SE Repeals the marijuanatax levied
on certain dealers and repeals provisions related to
tax stamps which evidence payment of tax

CRIMINAL/RECORDS Providesrelative to
expungement of records

RURAL/DEVELOPMENT Providesrelative to
the office of rural development and the Rural
Development Program

HIGHWAY S Designates a portion of Interstate
220 in Shreveport and Caddo Parish as the
"Minnion Dewayne Jackson Memorial Overpass’

TAX CREDITS Establishes the Louisiana Y outh
Jobs Tax Credit Program

WILDLIFE/FEES Providesrelativeto fee
increases for the Department of Wildlife and
Fisheries

DISTRICTSWATERWORKS (Constitutional
Amendment) Authorizes a political subdivision to
waive water charges incurred through damage not
caused by the customer

MENTAL HEALTH Providesrelativeto
treatment facilities for mental health patients

ETHICS/CODE Allows the spouse of apublic
servant to be employed by a person who has or
who is seeking a business or financial relationship
with the agency of the public servant under
specified circumstances

LEGISLATIVE POWERS Providesrelative to
termination of emergency declarations

LEGISLATION Designates Act No. 259 of the
2020 Regular Session as "The Remy Hidalgo Act"



27. HB218

28. HB228

HUVAL

CARRIER

CHILDREN/NEWBORNS Authorizes the
installation and use of newborn safety devices at
certain infant relinquishment sites designated in
the Safe Haven Law

SANITARY CODE Providesrelative to restroom
access for individuals with certain conditions

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [8items]

1. HB440

2. HB458

3. HB585

4. HB699

5. HB402

6. HB493

7. HB121

8. HB704

NEL SON

FIRMENT

GEYMANN

NELSON

JONES

PRESSLY

SEABAUGH

HODGES

FEES/LICENSES/PERMITS Leviesfeesfor
licenses relative to cannabis

INSURANCE/HOMEOWNERS Provides for
additional living expenses and fair rental value
coverages under residential insurance policies

INSURANCE/HOMEOWNERS Provides
rel ative to homeowner's insurance claims
settlement practices

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES Provides for
the decriminalization and regulation of marijuana
for recreationa purposes

CRIMINAL/HABIT OFFENDERS Provides
relative to habitual offenders

CRIMINAL/SENTENCING Reduces diminution
of sentence for good behavior for certain weapons
violations

POLICE/LOCAL Providesrelative to employees
of the Shreveport police department

ELECTIONS Provides relative to elections



DATE: May 13,
INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN TIME: 6:50 PM

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE PAGE: 1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED
CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES DATE ACTION




REPORTED BY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, MAY 17, 2021

TODAYS DATE: May 13,
TIME: 6:50 PM
LEG. DAY: 21
PAGE: 1

MORNING HOUR 14

HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY

COMMITTEE

HCR56 Freeman
HCR61 Kerner
HCR62 Brass
HCR63 Romero
HCR77  Carpenter
HCR84 James

MORNING HOUR 15

EDUC-W/ AMD
RET-FAV
EDUC-W/ AMD
L&IR-FAV
L&IR-W/ AMD
JUD-FAV

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

SCR18 Fields

MORNING HOUR 16

EDUC-FAV

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB45 Farnum
HB136  Carpenter
HB195  Selders
HB229  McFarland
HB241 Landry
HB342  Wright
HB352 Hodges
HB358 Edmonds
HB372 Freeman
HB380 Lyons
HB386  Farnum

JUD-FAV
EDUC-W/ AMD
JUD-W/ AMD
MPC-SUB
JUD-FAV
MPC-FAV
EDUC-FAV
JUD-W/ AMD
MPC-W/ AMD
L&IR-FAV
JUD-FAV



REPORTED BY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, MAY 17, 2021

TODAYS DATE: May 13,
TIME: 6:50 PM
LEG. DAY: 21
PAGE: 2

HB398
HB416
HB574
HB610
HB671
HB679
HB708
HB709

Butler

Hodges
Johnson, Travis
Lyons
Johnson, Travis
Hilferty
Fontenot
Newell

MORNING HOUR 17

JUD-W/ AMD, TO APP
EDUC-W/ AMD
JUD-FAV

L&IR-W/ AMD

JUD-W/ AMD

MPC-W/ AMD

ASUB

ASUB

SENATE INSTRUMENTS SECOND READING RETURNED FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE BUREAU

SB9
SB29
SB38
SB41
SB42
SB62
SB65
SB70
SB91
SB96
SB97
SB116
SB129
SB131
SB181

Price
Abraham
Foil

Bernard
Bernard
Milligan

Fesi
Abraham
Peacock
Lambert
Lambert
Tarver, Gregory
Mills, Fred
Mills, Robert
Boudreaux

CL&P-W/ AMD WO/AMD
INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD
H&W-FAV WO/AMD
INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD
INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD
CL&P-W/ AMD WO/AMD
INS-FAV WO/AMD
INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD
CL&P-W/ AMD WO/AMD
NATR-FAV WO/AMD
NATR-FAV WO/AMD
H&W-FAV WO/AMD
H&W-FAV WO/AMD
INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD
INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD



