### LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES ORDER OF THE DAY MONDAY, MAY 17, 2021

#### **MORNING HOUR**

1. Roll Call									
2. Prayer									
3. Pledge of A	llegian	се							
4. Reading of	Journa	I							
5. Petitions, M	lemoria	lls, and Com	munica	ations					
6. Introduction									
7. Introduction									
	-	-							
8. Senate Bills		-							
9. Reports of 0	Commit	ttees							
<b>10. House and</b> HR HCR	8	e Concurren 38 36	t Resol	utions L	ying Ov	ver			
11. Senate Co SCR		nt Resolutio	ns Lyin	ig Over					
13. Senate Bil			-						
SB	1	0, 133,	150,	185,	211,	216,	246		
14. House and				utions F	Reporte	d by Co			
HCR	56	EDUC-W/	AIVID				HCR	63	
HCR HCR		RET-FAV EDUC-W/					HCR HCR	77 84	
							HOI	04	JUD-1 AV
15. Senate Co SCR	ncurrer 18	nt Resolutio EDUC-FA		orted by	/ Comm	ittee			
16. House Bill	s on Se	cond Readi	na Ren	orted by	v Comm	ittee			
HB	45	JUD-FAV			,		HB	386	JUD-FAV
HB	136	EDUC-W/	AMD				HB	398	JUD-W/ AMD, TO APP
HB	195	JUD-W/ Al					HB	416	EDUC-W/ AMD
HB	229	MPC-SUB					HB	574	JUD-FAV
HB	241	JUD-FAV					HB	610	L&IR-W/ AMD
HB	342	MPC-FAV					HB	671	JUD-W/ AMD
HB	352	EDUC-FA	V				HB	679	MPC-W/ AMD
HB	358	JUD-W/ Al	MD				HB	708	ASUB
HB	372	MPC-W/ A	MD				HB	709	ASUB
HB	380	L&IR-FAV							
17. Senate Ins			-	-	ed from	the Le	-		
SB	9	CL&P-W/ A					SB	91	CL&P-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB	29	INS-W/ AN					SB	96	NATR-FAV WO/AMD
SB	38	H&W-FAV					SB	97	NATR-FAV WO/AMD
SB	41	INS-W/ AM					SB	116	H&W-FAV WO/AMD
SB	42	INS-W/ AN					SB	129	H&W-FAV WO/AMD
SB	62	CL&P-W/					SB	131	INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB	65 70	INS-FAV					SB	181	INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB	70	INS-W/ AN	טעע טוי	AIVID					

19. Reconsideration

669

HB

1. Roll Call

#### 1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

			_		Ū							
Not yet sched		floor d	ebate									
HR	47											
HCR	36,	64										
HR	50,	57,	68									
HCR	3,	10,	14,	19,	37,	39,	51,	55,	57,	60,	73,	75,
	76,	82										
2. Senate Concu	rrent Re	solutio	ns Third	Readin	g Final	Conside	eration					
Not yet sched	duled for	floor d	ebate									
SCR	24,	27										
4. House Bills A	mended	by Sena	ate to be	e Concu	rred in	by the H	louse					
Scheduled fo	r concui	rrence o	n 5/17/2	2021								
HB	125,	385,	689	-								
HB	37,	199										
5. House Bills or	n Third F	Reading	and Fin	al Pass	age							
Scheduled fo	r floor d	ebate o	n 5/17/2	021								
HB	85,	220,	258,	428,	565,	587,	597,	608,	621,	625,	705,	706,
	707											
Scheduled fo	r floor d	ehate o	n 5/18/2	021								
HB	40,	62,	92,	138,	172,	213,	289,	301,	316,	317,	388,	434,
ΠD	446,	506,	513,	567,	604,	622,	200, 656,	680,	691	517,	500,	-0-,
HB	59,	79,	113,	149,	184,	218,	228	000,	001			
	00,	,	,	,	,	,						
Not yet sched												
HB	479,	535,	589,	594,	607,	633						
6. Senate Bills o	n Third	Reading	and Fi	nal Pass	sage							
Not yet sched	hulad for	floor d	obato									
SB		119,										
SB	13,	21,	24,	61,	79,	174,	184,	193				
SB	26,	37,	2-, 67,	78,	100,	101,	157,	160,	161,	169,	171,	182,
00	199,	210,	212,	223	100,	101,	107,	100,	101,	100,	171,	102,
	100,	210,	212,	220								
NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL												
5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage												
Scheduled for floor debate on 5/17/2021												
HB	370,	464,	701									
	010,	,										

HB	456,	467	
НВ	7.	469	

#### Scheduled for floor debate on 5/18/2021

HB	440,	458,	585,	699
HB	402,	493		
HB	121,	704		

### **RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR**

#### **Regular Order**

1. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final ConsiderationHR9

#### **3. House Concurrent Resolutions Returned from the Senate with Amendments** HCR 58

#### 5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

HB	17,	73,	76,	131,	171,	202,	223,	243,	245,	273,	274,	275,
	276,	277,	278,	302,	331,	351,	369,	376,	381,	399,	415,	417,
	475,	501,	528,	612,	615,	620,	629,	659,	660,	670,	693	

## DEBATE CALENDAR - MONDAY, MAY 17, 2021

## HOUSE BILLS TO BE CONCURRED IN - [5 items]

1. <b>HB125</b>	MIKE JOHNSON	<b>CHILDREN/SUPPORT</b> Provides relative to the role of the Department of Children and Family Services as an indispensable party in certain domestic matters
2. <b>HB385</b>	BEAULLIEU	HOUSING/MANUFACTURED Provides for the removal of abandoned manufactured housing units
3. <b>HB689</b>	JORDAN	<b>CREDIT/UNIONS</b> Provides relative to credit unions
4. <b>HB37</b>	BACALA	<b>ADOPTION</b> Provides for uniform post-placement functions associated with agency adoptions and private adoptions
5. <b>HB199</b>	SCHEXNAYDER	<b>TAX/SALES &amp; USE</b> (Constitutional Amendment) Provides for the State and Local Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Commission

# HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [13 items]

1. <b>HB85</b>	MCKNIGHT	<b>STUDENTS</b> Creates a literacy program for certain public school students
2. <b>HB220</b>	GREGORY MILLER	<b>PUBLIC CONTRACTS</b> Provides relative to public works contracts
3. <b>HB258</b>	EDMONSTON	<b>REAL ESTATE/COMMISSION</b> Provides relative to renewal of real estate licenses and timeshare registrations
4. <b>HB428</b>	GEYMANN	<b>BUDGETARY CONTROLS</b> Prohibits the use of federally declared disaster funds for increases in recurring state expenditures
5. <b>HB565</b>	HUVAL	<b>MTR VEHICLE/VIOLATIONS</b> Provides relative to the operation of a motor vehicle while using wireless telecommunication devices
6. <b>HB587</b>	ROBERT OWEN	<b>AIRCRAFT/AVIATION</b> Provides relative to the regulation of unmanned aerial and aircrafts systems and the Louisiana Drone Advisory Committee
7. <b>HB597</b>	MIGUEZ	<b>CONTRACTS</b> Provides relative to prohibition on certain governmental entity contracts with companies that discriminate against firearm and ammunition industries

8. <b>HB608</b>	GAINES	<b>TRANSPORTATION DEPT</b> Provides for \$100,000 death benefit for an employee of the Department of Transportation and Development who is killed in a hazardous situation in the course and scope of his employment
9. <b>HB621</b>	PIERRE	<b>MTR VEHICLE/DRIVER LIC</b> Provides relative to the issuance of identification cards
10. <b>HB625</b>	DESHOTEL	<b>PORTS/HARBORS/TERMINALS</b> Changes the composition of the Avoyelles Parish Port Commission
11. <b>HB705</b>	RISER	<b>UNEMPLOYMENT COMP</b> Provides relative to the misclassification of employees and a criteria for the classification of employees
12. <b>HB706</b>	BEAULLIEU	<b>ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES</b> Provides relative to microwineries
13. <b>HB707</b>	WILLARD	<b>EMPLOYMENT</b> Provides relative to employment discrimination

# HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [7 items]

1. <b>HB370</b>	IVEY	<b>TAX/AD VALOREM-EXEMPTION</b> (Constitutional Amendment) Establishes certain property tax exemptions for capital investment projects
2. <b>HB464</b>	IVEY	<b>TAX/AD VALOREM-EXEMPTION</b> Provides for ad valorem tax exemptions for certain capital investment projects
3. <b>HB701</b>	PIERRE	<b>HIGHWAYS</b> Provides relative to the Department of Transportation and Development's authority over high-occupancy vehicle lanes on state highways
4. <b>HB456</b>	EDMONDS	<b>ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT</b> Provides relative to protection of employee data submitted to Louisiana Economic Development as a condition of business incentive program verification
5. <b>HB467</b>	JORDAN	<b>INSURANCE/AUTOMOBILE</b> Prohibits the use of certain rating factors in automobile insurance underwriting
6. <b>HB7</b>	FREEMAN	<b>TAX/SALES-USE-EXEMPT</b> Provides for a sales and use tax exemption for feminine hygiene products and diapers

### 7. HB469 LARVADAIN

**INSURANCE/HOMEOWNERS** Provides relative to homeowner's insurance claims settlement practices

## DEBATE CALENDAR - TUESDAY, MAY 18, 2021

## HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [28 items]

1. <b>HB40</b>	WRIGHT	<b>FUNDS/FUNDING</b> Limits certain monies from being used to pay for certain Dept. of Transportation and Development expenses
2. <b>HB62</b>	BRASS	<b>ASSESSORS</b> Requires the St. James Parish assessor to pay the cost of certain insurance premiums for certain retirees of the assessor's office
3. <b>HB92</b>	MARINO	<b>CRIMINAL/PROCEDURE</b> Increases the amount paid for a person who has been wrongfully convicted
4. <b>HB138</b>	FARNUM	<b>VOTING/REGISTRATION</b> Provides for a supplemental annual canvass of registered voters
5. <b>HB172</b>	BUTLER	<b>MEDICAID</b> Provides for Medicaid coverage of dental care for certain adults with developmental and intellectual disabilities
6. <b>HB213</b>	BACALA	<b>MEDICAID</b> Provides for Medicaid eligibility determination functions and Medicaid fraud detection and prevention
7. <b>HB289</b>	MCFARLAND	<b>TAX CREDITS</b> Establishes an income and corporate franchise tax credit for Class II and Class III railroads
8. <b>HB301</b>	LANDRY	<b>TAX/INCOME TAX</b> Establishes an income tax credit for certain funeral and burial expenses for certain pregnancy-related deaths
9. <b>HB316</b>	DAVIS	<b>CHILDREN/NEWBORNS</b> Adds mucopolysaccharidosis type I and glycogen storage disorder type II to the state's newborn screening panel
10. <b>HB317</b>	KERNER	<b>FEES/LICENSES/PERMITS</b> Establishes a fee to support testing and monitoring for harmful substances in imported seafood
11. <b>HB388</b>	LANCE HARRIS	<b>ELECTIONS</b> Provides relative to the preparation and verification process of absentee and early voting ballots prior to election day
12. <b>HB434</b>	NELSON	<b>TAX</b> Levies taxes on sales of cannabis and provides for the use of the avails of the taxes

13. <b>HB446</b>	BUTLER	<b>ADMINISTRATION DIVISION</b> Creates and provides for the office of the state Americans with Disabilities Act coordinator within the division of administration
14. <b>HB506</b>	BEAULLIEU	<b>TAX/INCOME TAX</b> Increases the amount of the net operating loss deduction
15. <b>HB513</b>	LANDRY	<b>FUNDS/FUNDING</b> Establishes a burial fund for pregnancy-related maternal deaths
16. <b>HB567</b>	JORDAN	<b>TAX/EXCISE</b> Repeals the marijuana tax levied on certain dealers and repeals provisions related to tax stamps which evidence payment of tax
17. <b>HB604</b>	JAMES	<b>CRIMINAL/RECORDS</b> Provides relative to expungement of records
18. <b>HB622</b>	THOMPSON	<b>RURAL/DEVELOPMENT</b> Provides relative to the office of rural development and the Rural Development Program
19. <b>HB656</b>	GLOVER	<b>HIGHWAYS</b> Designates a portion of Interstate 220 in Shreveport and Caddo Parish as the "Minnion Dewayne Jackson Memorial Overpass"
20. <b>HB680</b>	HUGHES	<b>TAX CREDITS</b> Establishes the Louisiana Youth Jobs Tax Credit Program
21. <b>HB691</b>	BACALA	<b>WILDLIFE/FEES</b> Provides relative to fee increases for the Department of Wildlife and Fisheries
22. <b>HB59</b>	LACOMBE	<b>DISTRICTS/WATERWORKS</b> (Constitutional Amendment) Authorizes a political subdivision to waive water charges incurred through damage not caused by the customer
23. <b>HB79</b>	MCMAHEN	<b>MENTAL HEALTH</b> Provides relative to treatment facilities for mental health patients
24. <b>HB113</b>	GADBERRY	<b>ETHICS/CODE</b> Allows the spouse of a public servant to be employed by a person who has or who is seeking a business or financial relationship with the agency of the public servant under specified circumstances
25. <b>HB149</b>	FRIEMAN	<b>LEGISLATIVE POWERS</b> Provides relative to termination of emergency declarations
26. <b>HB184</b>	MACK	<b>LEGISLATION</b> Designates Act No. 259 of the 2020 Regular Session as "The Remy Hidalgo Act"

27. <b>HB218</b>	HUVAL	<b>CHILDREN/NEWBORNS</b> Authorizes the installation and use of newborn safety devices at certain infant relinquishment sites designated in the Safe Haven Law
28. <b>HB228</b>	CARRIER	SANITARY CODE Provides relative to restroom

access for individuals with certain conditions

## HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [8 items]

1. <b>HB440</b>	NELSON	<b>FEES/LICENSES/PERMITS</b> Levies fees for licenses relative to cannabis
2. <b>HB458</b>	FIRMENT	<b>INSURANCE/HOMEOWNERS</b> Provides for additional living expenses and fair rental value coverages under residential insurance policies
3. <b>HB585</b>	GEYMANN	<b>INSURANCE/HOMEOWNERS</b> Provides relative to homeowner's insurance claims settlement practices
4. <b>HB699</b>	NELSON	<b>CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES</b> Provides for the decriminalization and regulation of marijuana for recreational purposes
5. <b>HB402</b>	JONES	<b>CRIMINAL/HABIT OFFENDERS</b> Provides relative to habitual offenders
6. <b>HB493</b>	PRESSLY	<b>CRIMINAL/SENTENCING</b> Reduces diminution of sentence for good behavior for certain weapons violations
7. <b>HB121</b>	SEABAUGH	<b>POLICE/LOCAL</b> Provides relative to employees of the Shreveport police department
8. <b>HB704</b>	HODGES	<b>ELECTIONS</b> Provides relative to elections

# INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

DATE: TIME: PAGE: May 13, 6:50 PM 1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTEDCHAMBERDATECONFEREES

DATE ACTION

# MORNING HOUR 14

# HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HCR56	Freeman	EDUC-W/ AMD
HCR61	Kerner	RET-FAV
HCR62	Brass	EDUC-W/ AMD
HCR63	Romero	L&IR-FAV
HCR77	Carpenter	L&IR-W/ AMD
HCR84	James	JUD-FAV

# MORNING HOUR 15

## SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

# **MORNING HOUR 16**

# HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB45	Farnum	JUD-FAV
HB136	Carpenter	EDUC-W/ AMD
HB195	Selders	JUD-W/ AMD
HB229	McFarland	MPC-SUB
HB241	Landry	JUD-FAV
HB342	Wright	MPC-FAV
HB352	Hodges	EDUC-FAV
HB358	Edmonds	JUD-W/ AMD
HB372	Freeman	MPC-W/ AMD
HB380	Lyons	L&IR-FAV
HB386	Farnum	JUD-FAV

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE	TODAYS DATE:	May 13,
	TIME:	6:50 PM
MONDAY, MAY 17, 2021	LEG. DAY:	21
	PAGE:	2
	PAGE:	2

HB398	Butler	JUD-W/ AMD, TO APP
HB416	Hodges	EDUC-W/ AMD
HB574	Johnson, Travis	JUD-FAV
HB610	Lyons	L&IR-W/ AMD
HB671	Johnson, Travis	JUD-W/ AMD
HB679	Hilferty	MPC-W/ AMD
HB708	Fontenot	ASUB
HB709	Newell	ASUB

# MORNING HOUR 17

# SENATE INSTRUMENTS SECOND READING RETURNED FROM THE LEGISLATIVE BUREAU

SB9	Price	CL&P-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB29	Abraham	INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB38	Foil	H&W-FAV WO/AMD
SB41	Bernard	INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB42	Bernard	INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB62	Milligan	CL&P-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB65	Fesi	INS-FAV WO/AMD
SB70	Abraham	INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB91	Peacock	CL&P-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB96	Lambert	NATR-FAV WO/AMD
SB97	Lambert	NATR-FAV WO/AMD
SB116	Tarver, Gregory	H&W-FAV WO/AMD
SB129	Mills, Fred	H&W-FAV WO/AMD
SB131	Mills, Robert	INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB181	Boudreaux	INS-W/ AMD WO/AMD